

No. 01-6978

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

◆  
Gary A. Ewing,  
Petitioner,

v.

State of California,  
Respondent.

◆  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District

◆  
**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, INDIANA,  
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, TEXAS, UTAH,  
WASHINGTON, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

◆  
William H. Pryor Jr.  
*Attorney General*

Nathan A. Forrester  
*Solicitor General*

Michael B. Billingsley  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Counsel of Record \*

State of Alabama  
Office of the Attorney General  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152  
(334) 242-7401, 242-7495 \*

July 31, 2002

(Additional counsel for amici  
curiae listed inside front cover)

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Steve Carter Attorney General of Indiana Indiana Government Ctr. – So. 5th Floor 402 West Washington St. Indianapolis, IN 46204	Mark L. Shurtleff Attorney General of Utah 236 State Capitol Salt Lake City, UT 84114
Don Stenberg Attorney General of Nebraska Department of Justice 2115 State Capitol Lincoln, NE 68509	Christine O. Gregoire Attorney General of Washington 1125 Washington Street P.O. Box 40100 Olympia, WA 98504-0100
W.A. Drew Edmondson Attorney General of Oklahoma 2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 112 Oklahoma City, OK 73105	Hoke MacMillan Attorney General of Wyoming 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002
Hardy Myers Attorney General of Oregon 1162 Court St. NE Salem, OR 97310	
John Cornyn Attorney General of Texas P.O. Box 12548 Austin, TX 78711-2548

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. This Court Need Not Engage in Any Intra/  
Interjurisdictional Analysis of Ewing’s Sentence,  
Because His Sentence Is Not “Grossly Dispropor-  
tionate” to His Crime When Considered in the  
Light of His Habitual Offender Status..... 5

    A. In *Harmelin v. Michigan*, this Court limited  
    the intra/interjurisdictional analysis of *Solem*  
    *v. Helm* to those rare cases in which the  
    defendant makes the threshold demonstration  
    that his sentence was “grossly dispropor-  
    tionate” to his crime. .... 5

    B. The threshold determination whether a  
    defendant’s sentence is “grossly dispropor-  
    tionate” to his crime should logically take into  
    account the defendant’s habitual offender  
    status ..... 7

    C. Ewing’s sentence is not “grossly dispro-  
    portionate” to his crime of felony grand theft  
    and his habitual offender status ..... 12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—*Continued***

II. Even if Ewing Were to Pass the Difficult Threshold Requirement That His Sentence Be “Grossly Disproportionate” to His Crime, the Intra/Inter-jurisdictional Analysis of <i>Solem v. Helm</i> Would Be Unavailing to Him. ....	14
A. An intrajurisdictional comparative analysis of Ewing’s sentence requires much more information than Ewing has provided in this case .....	15
B. An interjurisdictional comparative analysis of Ewing’s sentence is similarly unworkable.....	17
C. The second-stage, three-part, intra/interjurisdictional analysis of <i>Solem v. Helm</i> is flawed and should be discarded.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Andrade v. Attorney General of California</i> , 270 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. ____ (2002).....	8
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958) .....	16, 24
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912) .....	8, 10, 11, 26
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948) .....	10
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. Fleming</i> , 191 U.S. 126 (1903) .....	18, 23
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) .....	6
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890) .....	9
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	3, 23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—*Continued***

<i>McDonald v. Massachusetts</i> , 180 U.S. 311 (1901) .....	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	25
<i>Moore v. Missouri</i> , 159 U.S. 673 (1895) .....	9, 11
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	5
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962) .....	2, 10
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992) .....	1, 2, 8, 26
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 917 P.2d 628 (Cal. 1996) .....	21
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967) .....	10
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	25
--	----

**Statutes**

California Penal Code	
Section 487(a) .....	4
Section 1385(a) .....	21

**Rules**

Rules of United States Supreme Court	
Rule 37.4 .....	1
